

Court No. - 91

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 3421 of 2022

Appellant :- Mukesh

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 3 Others

Counsel for Appellant :- Lalit Kumar Srivastava

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.,Sunil Kumar Gaur

Hon'ble Samit Gopal,J.

Sri Lalit Kumar Srivastava, learned counsel for the appellant, Sri Sunil Kumar Gaur, learned counsel for the first informant and Sri Raj Kumar Gupta, learned counsel for the State are present.

Learned counsel for the State states that due to unfortunate incident of fire on 17.07.2022 in the office of the Advocate General, many files have been burnt and it was impossible to locate the file due to the extensive fire in the record rooms.

Learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to provide a copy of the complete records to learned counsel for the State within a week.

Learned counsel for the first informant prays for ten days time to prepare the matter.

Prayer is allowed.

Let the matter be listed on 16.08.2022 for disposal of application for suspension of sentence.

Order Date :- 25.7.2022

M. ARIF

(Samit Gopal, J.)